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This report presentspoint-by-point responsesto regulatory agency commentson the draft Operable Unit 1
(OU1) Alternatives Analysis Technical Memorandum submitted February3, 1997by PRC Environmental
Management, Inc. (PRC) for Moffett Federal Airfield (MFA), California. Mr. Michael Gill of the U.S.
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (EPA)submittedcomments in a letterdated February 18, 1997. Mr.
Joseph Chou of the California EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (Cal/EPA), Department of Toxic
Substances Control (DTSC) provided commentsin a letter dated February 25, 1997.

EPA SPECIFIC COMMENTS

Comment1. We appreciatethat theNavyhas inehded a thoroughsummaryof OperableUnit l's regulatory
historyin thisdocument. This is importantdueto the unusual sequenceof eventssurrounding
these sites. Pleaseincludea similardescriptionin the recordof decision(ROD) forclarification.

Response: A similardiscussionof the regulatoryhistory of OU1 will be includedm the ROD.

Comment2. Table 1. The applicableor relevantandappropriaterequirements(ARARs)listedheremay not_ representthe finalresultof the stringencycomparisonanalysisbetweenfederaland state
ARARs that are stillbeingdiscussed. All ARARs issuesobviouslyneedto be resolvedfor the
ROD to be finalized.

Response: The Navy acknowledgesthat the discussionof stateversusfederal requirementsremains to be
resolvedbetweenNavy and EPA legalcounsels. Afootnote will be added to Table I to
indicate thatARARs aresail beingfinalized.

Comment3. Section1.2.2,Page 7, Last Sentence. "Municipal-typewasteswere foundto be isolatedin a
trench..." Please clarifyif this is the '"oathtub"originallydescribingthe wastearea or oneof the
numeroustrenchesdug outin the pipelineinvestigation.The wordinghereseemsto indicate
that this trenchis largerthan oneof theinvestigationtrenches.

Response: The trenchin the descriptionrepresentsthe wastearea,not one of the investigationtrenches.
The textwill be revisedto clarify the waste locationby referringto the waste area rather than
the waste trench.

Comment4. Section3.5, Page 19,Paragraph2. Pleaseelaborateon what stepswillbe "takento allow
animalsto migrateoff siteduringconstructionandreran alter completion".

Response: Removal offincing and staging constructionactivities (that is,planning activitiesso that they
progress graduallyacrossan area rather than affectingthe entirearea at once) are examples
of steps that may be takento minimizeeffectson local animal communities. However,a
detailedplan to address the affectsof constructionon localspecies is beyondthe scope of the
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alternatives analysis technical memorandum. Such a plan is appropriate and will be part of ('_
the remec_aldesign for OU1. This information will be added to Section 3.5.

Comment5. Section4.0, Page20, Last Sentence. Groundwatermonitoringshouldbe performedin
acr_rdancgwith CaliforniaCodeofRegulatious(CCR) Title23, Chapter 15requirements(see
letterfrom DTSC datedNovember20, 1996,page2).

Response: CCR Title 14 regulations incorporate requirements in CCR Title 23. As the ARARs listing in
Table 1 indicates, most of the citations.for groundwater monitoring requirements arefrom 23
CCR. A similar situation existsfor cap construction requirements and postclosure

maintenance requirements. The reference to 14 CCR in the general description of the
capping alternative in Section 4.0 is preferred to maintain the clarity and simplicity of the
description. Details, such as thefurther references to 23 CCt_ are more appropriate in the
ARARs table.

Comment6. Sections5.1 and5.2. Thesesectionsappearto providean adequatedescriptionof the seven
criterianecessaryfor evaluatingtheappropriatenessof a correctiveactionmanagementunit
(CAMU). However,becausethisportionofthe ResourceConservationand RecoveryAct
(RCRA)has beendelegatedto the Stateof California,they (DTSC)have the finalauthorityto
grant the CAMUdesignation,with concurrencefromEPA.

Response: Commentnoted.

Comment7. Section5.3.1,Page27. "Minormodificationsto the area maybe necessaryduringremedial /'-'x

design...".Any impactsto the wetlandssurroundingSite 1needto be agreedto by the natural _,,_)
resourcetrustees,as itprovidesusefulhabitat to variousecologicalreceptors.

Response: Modifications to any wetlandareas at Site 1 will be coordinatedwith the natural resource
trustees. Specificdetails will be incorporatedwithinthe OU1 remedialdesign.

CAL/EPA SPECIFICCOMMENTS

Comment1. Section1.2.2,Page7, Paragraph2. The State suggeststhe Navy shouldconsiderworkingwith
Pacific Gas andElectricCompany(PG&E)to relocatethe 36-inchmain pipelineat Site2 prior
to commencementof Site2 remedialconstruction.We understandthat the existenceof the
pipelinemaynot haveany immediateimpactsfor eitherofthe two remedialalternatives.
However,pipelinerelocationwillminimizefuture maintenanceproblemsandwillprovidemore
incentivesfor unrestrictedlanduse. In addition,the relocationwork can be veryhelpfulin
determiningthe extentofthe wasteat Site2.

Response: The Navy doesnot intend topursue relocatingthe undergroundgaspipeline at Site 2 at the
present time. Pipelinerelocationwoulddelay the cleanupof Site 2 by at least I Year based on
discussionswithPG&Estaff and on weather-relatedconstructionconsiderations. In
_addition,future land usesare unknownand relocating thepipeline may notprovidefurther
incentives. It is possible that relocating thepipeline could evendiscouragesome uses. PG_
inspectorsconsideredthepipeline in good conditionand relocationand subsequent
constructionof a newpipeline segmentwouldnot appreciablyreducemaintenance
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requirements. The Navy believesthat the wasteat Site 2 is adequatelyidentifiedto proceed
withdesign and constructionactivities.

Comment2. Figure4, Page 10. Pleaseexplainhowto determin_the existenceandextentofthe sand layerin
cross sectionA-A'. There is no soilboringor trenchingdata shownin thesouthernpart ofthe
cross section. Similarly,in cross sectionB-B', themis nodirectdata betweenT8 andEB2-1to
supportthe assumptionof discontinuity(dottedline)ofwaste material.

Response: Thesand layer indicatedon cross sectionA-A 'was observed in borings EB2-2 and SB2-17,
both locatedapproximately40feet west of the crosssection. Thissand layer also was
observed in otherborings on the easternside of Site 2 (for example,at well W2-12). The
interpretationshown on crosssectionA-A ' assumes thepresence of the sand layer based on
this information. Theseparationof the twowaste depositsshownon cross sectionB-B' is
based on twoobservations. First,no waste was observedduring trenchingto locate the gas
pipeline near the location of boring EB2-1. Second, it is unlikely thatPG&E wouMinstall a
pipeline withinwaste materials. Either the waste materialswereneverpresent at (helocation
of thepipeline or PG&Elikelywouldhaveremovedthe wasteand replaced it withcleanfill
material. In eithercase, cross sectionB-B' wouldshow a separationof the twowaste
deposits.

Comment3. Table 1, Page 16. Title22 closurerequirementsshouldbe consideredas ARARs for the OU1
ROD. This concemhas beenbroughtto yourattentionbythe Stateseveraltimesthroughthe
remedialprojectmanagermeetingsandour OU1 commentsletter(July 18, 1996). The sections

(:_ listedbeloware to helpthe Navy revisethe ARARs table: 22 CCR,Division4.5, Chapter 11,Articles 1to 5; 22 CCRDivision4.5, Chapter12,Article I; 22 CCR Division4.5, Chapter 14,
Articles 1to 4, 7, 9, 11,and 12;22 CCR,Division4.5, Chapter18,Articles 1to 5.

Response: Thehazardouswaste identificationregulationsin thepertinent sections of Title 22 CCR
Division 4.5, Chapter 11,Articles 1, 2, 3, and 5 areapplicableto the characterizationof
liquidwasteand containerizedwastes excavatedfrom Site 2. However, observationsof the
waste materialsat Site 2 in trenchesand soil borings indicate wastematerialsat Site 2 are
solid wastes, not hazardouswastes. The Navy has concludedthat citation of additional Title
22 CCR requirementswouldimposeunnecessaryrestrictionson the remedialaction and are
not applicableor relevantand appropriatebased on knowledgeof the site.

Comment4. Section5.0, Page24, Paragraph3. In this section,a concisesmmnmyof CAMU regulations
hasbeenpresentedbythe Navy. However,the procedureof CAMUdesignationwas not
discussedin this section. TheNavy shouldsubmitthe requestof CAMUdesignationfor
regulatoryagencyreviewandapprovalandthe CAMUrequirementsshallbe incorporatedinto
the OU1 ROD.

Response: Section5.0presents the criteria and rationalefor designation of Site I as a CAMU. This
informationalso will be added to the 0111ROD. Regulatoryagencyapprovalof the ROD
also will serve as approvalof the CAMU.

Comment5. Section5.1, Page25, Paragraph2. Pleasespecifythat the sevencriteriaare from22 CCR
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Response: The texthas beenmodifiedaccordingly. (-_

Comment6. Section5.3.4,Page30,Paragraph2. D_ailed site-specificinformationestablishingclosure
requirementsat Site 1 shouldbe providedinthe text.

Response: Presentationof detailedsite-specificinformationregardingclosurerequirements is beyond
the scope of the alternativesanalysistechnicalmemorandum. This informationwill be
includedasport of the 0111remedialdesign.
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